## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION 895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 San Luis Obispo, California 93401

## **RESOLUTION NO. R3-2011-0016**

ADOPTING FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND EMERGENCY, ABANDONED, RECALCITRANT (EAR) ACCOUNT ANNUAL SITES LIST

WHEREAS, Chapter 6.75 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes Regional Water Boards and Local Implementing Agencies to take corrective action at petroleum underground storage tank sites where unauthorized releases have occurred; and

WHEREAS, the State Water Resources Control Board has established administrative procedures for providing cleanup funds to Regional Water Boards and Local Implementing Agencies, which include adoption of Emergency, Abandoned, and Recalcitrant (EAR) Account Annual Site List in July; and

WHEREAS, the State Water Resources Control Board requested Regional Water Boards ask Local Implementing Agencies to nominate petroleum underground storage tank sites for inclúsion on regional EAR Account Sites Lists; and

WHEREAS, the Central Coast Water Board, by letter dated January 28, 2011, requested Local Implementing Agencies within the Central Coast Region to submit recommendations for the annual sites list; and

WHEREAS, Central Coast Water Board staff used Local Implementing Agency submittals and its own recommendations to propose an annual sites list; and

WHEREAS, A public hearing was held on March 16, 2011, in Watsonville, California to receive testimony on the proposed annual sites list.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Coast Region adopts the attached 2011-2012 Central Coast Region EAR Account Annual Sites List; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Executive Officer is directed to forward the Central Coast Water Board's 2011-2012 EAR Account Annual Sites List to the State Water Resources Control Board for inclusion in the statewide list.

I, ROGER W. BRIGGS, Executive Officer of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Coast Region, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Coast Region, on March 16, 2011.

Roger W. Briggs	
<b>Executive Officer</b>	
Date	
Item No. 7, Attachment 1	
March 16-17, 2011 Meeting	

Year 2011-2012

EAR Account Priority List for Fiscal

Attachment: 2011-2012 EAR Account Annual Sites List